
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:600
ANSWERED ON:07.05.2002
DEMAND AND PRODUCTION OF FERTILIZERS
BRIJLAL KHABRI;RAM TAHAL CHOUDHARY

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the detail of demand and production of fertilizers in the country during the last three years, State-wise and year-wise ;

(b) the quantum and value of fertilizers imported during the said period and in the current financial year;

(c) whether the demand of fertilizers has declined in the country ; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI S.B. MOOKHERJEE)

(a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.600 TO BE ANSWERED ON 7th MAY, 2002.

(a) The requisite information is given in the Annexure.

(b) There are three major fertilizers, namely, Urea, DAP and MOP out of which, only Urea is imported on Government account.
Quantity of major fertilizers and the value of imports on Government account during the last three years and the current year are given below:-

       (Lakh MT/ Rs.crore)

YEAR   UREA    DAP  MOP

  Quantity Value Quantity Value+ Quantity Value+

1999-00  5.33  197.16  32.68  N.A. 28.98   N.A.
2000.01  Nil  Nil  8.60  N.A. 25.68   N.A.
2001-02  2.20  110.12  9.33  N.A. 28.17   N.A.
2002-03
April-2002 Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil 1.68   N.A.

+ These are imported on private trade account; hence their details are not maintained at the Government level.

(c)&(d) Yes Sir. The consumption of fertilizers (N+P+K) declined during 2000-01 as against the consumption level in the previous year mainly due to severe drought conditions in many parts of the country.


Annexure

Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No.600 to be answered on 07.05.2002

State-wise Demand/Consumption and Production of fertilizer nutrients during 1999-2000

       (in `000' MT)

Name of State/ UT Demand/Consumption Production 1999-2000

   N P K Total N P Total

Andhra Pradesh  1314.6 603.0 201.1 2118.7 815.3 444.6 1259.9
Karnataka  681.4 374.4 216.1 1271.9 162.9 81.0 243.9
Kerala   87.1 44.0 80.3 211.4 327.5 156.9 484.4
Tamil Nadu  558.4 224.1 269.4 1051.9 788.7 410.0 1198.7
Pondicherry  12.5 5.7 5.2 23.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
A & N Islands  0.3 0.2 0.1 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
Lakshadvees  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Gujarat   632.1 264.7 68.8 965.6 1899.8 1127.3 3027.1
Madhya Pradesh  691.9 442.6 66.6 1201.1 795.9 111.7 907.6
Chhatishgarh  - - - - - - -
Maharashtra  1143.8 551.9 234.7 1930.4 980.7 255.2 1235.9
Rajasthan  564.1 246.9 6.3 817.3 784.3 46.6 830.9
Goa   3.6 1.8 1.9 7.3 242.2 77.0 319.2
Daman & Diu  0.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
D & N Haveli  0.7 0.4 0.1 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Haryana   670.4 226.2 5.2 901.8 245.1 7.3 252.4
Punjab   1086.3 334.6 26.5 1447.4 447.1 14.9 462.0
Uttar Pradesh  2386.6 775.7 113.7 3276.0 2981.8 83.5 3065.3
Uttranchal  - - - - - - -
Himachal Pradesh 27.6 5.7 4.0 37.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Jammu & Kashmir  46.3 15.4 1.0 62.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
Delhi   15.3 4.0 0.3 19.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
Chandigarh  0.2 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Bihar   710.6 211.0 64.0 985.6 149.3 0.8 150.1
Jharkhand  - - - - - - -
Orissa   234.0 74.5 51.6 360.1 147.0 350.6 497.6
West Bengal  638.7 355.6 237.4 1231.7 66.2 231.1 297.3
Assam   60.1 28.4 21.6 110.1 56.3 0.0 56.3
Tripura   6.3 1.8 0.8 8.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
Manipur   15.0 2.5 1.2 18.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
Meghalaya  2.6 1.2 0.2 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Nagaland  0.5 0.4 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
Arunachal Pradesh 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sikkim   0.5 0.3 0.1 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
Mizoram   0.6 0.6 0.3 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total :   11592.5 4798.0 1678.4 18068.9 10890.0 3398.5 14288.5

Note: Due to rounding off total may not tally in some cases.

State-wise Demand/Consumption and Production of fertilizer nutrients during 2000-2001

       (in `000' MT)

Name of State/ UT Demand/Consumption Production 2000-01

   N P K Total N P Total


Andhra Pradesh  1361.8 603.5 209.3 2174.6 804.9 487.8 1292.7
Karnataka  732.0 383.5 232.9 1348.4 188.9 86.4 275.3
Kerala   73.8 37.6 61.8 173.2 344.2 167.6 511.8
Tamil Nadu  547.2 207.9 207.9 963.0 813.0 432.2 1245.2
Pondicherry  12.4 5.7 5.5 23.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
A & N Islands  0.2 0.2 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Lakshadvees  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Gujarat   499.0 195.6 56.0 750.6 1927.6 1084.8 3012.4
Madhya Pradesh  517.1 368.6 50.2 935.9 765.5 89.2 854.7
Chhatishgarh  15.1 7.6 2.1 24.8 7.2 0.0 7.2
Maharashtra  965.8 448.2 233.1 1647.1 874.8 202.3 1077.1
Rajasthan  495.2 164.2 5.4 664.8 935.0 43.9 978.9
Goa   2.8 1.4 1.6 5.8 239.6 78.0 317.6
Daman & Diu  0.2 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
D & N Haveli  0.5 0.3 0.1 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
Haryana   714.3 206.3 9.7 930.3 226.7 5.3 232.0
Punjab   1008.0 281.9 23.7 1313.6 385.0 3.7 388.7
Uttar Pradesh  2245.2 668.8 95.8 3009.8 2883.7 58.3 2942.0
Uttranchal  36.4 16.2 5.9 58.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Himachal Pradesh 24.4 6.5 4.6 35.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Jammu & Kashmir  45.8 18.0 1.2 65.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Delhi   4.7 0.4 0.0 5.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Chandigarh  0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Bihar   724.7 173.7 60.3 958.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
Jharkhand  21.1 7.1 0.3 28.5 117.3 0.0 117.3
Orissa   207.4 71.2 40.6 319.2 261.6 660.1 921.7
West Bengal  561.9 297.0 226.2 1085.1 109.2 343.5 452.7
Assam   73.6 36.3 30.7 140.6 76.9 0.0 76.9
Tripura   6.9 1.8 0.5 9.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Manipur   18.4 2.3 1.3 22.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Meghalaya  2.4 1.3 0.1 3.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
Nagaland  0.2 0.2 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Arunachal Pradesh 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sikkim   0.6 0.4 0.1 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Mizoram   0.5 0.6 0.3 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total :   10920.2 4214.6 1567.5 16702.3 10961.0 3743.2 14704.3

Note: Due to rounding off total may not tally in some cases.

State-wise Demand/Consumption and Production of fertilizer nutrients during 2001-2002

        (in `000' MT)

Name of State/ UT Demand/Consumption Production 2001-02

   N P K Total N P Total

Andhra Pradesh  1157.6 532.5 305.6 1859.7 815.7 460.0 1275.7
Karnataka  643.7 328.5 204.3 1176.5 182.4 68.4 250.8
Kerala   86.2 40.2 70.5 196.9 221.9 165.2 387.1
Tamil Nadu  509.1 204.9 228.5 942.5 653.0 315.6 968.6
Pondicherry  12.0 5.9 5.7 23.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
A & N Islands  0.2 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Lakshadvees  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Gujarat   652.3 242.8 70.5 965.6 2094.7 1316.3 3411.0
Madhya Pradesh  412.6 313.1 31.9 757.6 785.1 73.2 858.3
Chhatishgarh  171.3 73.5 19.4 264.2 5.9 0.0 5.9
Maharashtra  1019.8 486.9 238.0 1744.7 836.2 213.0 1049.2
Rajasthan  584.8 199.7 6.8 791.3 940.7 43.7 984.4
Goa   2.9 1.5 1.7 6.1 281.6 140.4 422.0
Daman & Diu  0.2 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
D & N Haveli  0.7 0.4 0.1 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Haryana   759.5 219.5 7.8 986.8 235.3 8.4 243.7
Punjab   1081.1 308.4 29.5 1419.0 457.7 7.0 464.7


Uttar Pradesh  2443.9 766.0 128.3 338.2 2825.9 67.6 2893.5
Uttranchal  93.5 28.5 9.3 131.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Himachal Pradesh 27.6 7.3 5.5 40.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Jammu & Kashmir  36.5 11.6 0.9 49.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Delhi   6.2 1.2 0.2 7.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
Chandigarh  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Bihar   643.6 95.8 57.1 976.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Jharkhand  85.5 45.7 2.0 133.2 44.4 0.8 0.8
Orissa   257.4 87.8 61.4 406.6 246.7 627.8 874.5
West Bengal  614.7 363.3 279.7 1257.7 111.7 352.8 464.5
Assam   81.1 42.4 38.1 161.6 29.6 0.0 29.6
Tripura   9.1 2.1 1.9 13.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Manipur   18.7 2.6 1.4 22.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
Meghalaya  2.8 1.6 0.2 4.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
Nagaland  0.3 0.2 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Arunachal Pradesh 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sikkim   0.6 0.3 0.1 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Mizoram   0.8 0.8 0.5 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total :   11416.5 4415.6 1707.1 17539.2 10768.3 3860.2 14628.5

Note: Due to rounding off total may not tally in some cases.
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